NAVFAC
SPECIFICATION

Facilities Energy Repairs,

Building 131
MCAS Cherry Point, NC

AMENDMENT #0004

IMPORTANT

This amendment should be acknowledged when
your proposal is submitted. Failure to
acknowledge the amendment may constitute
grounds for rejection of the proposal.

If your proposal has been submitted prior to the
receipt of this amendment, acknowledgement
should be made by telegram, which should state
whether the price contained in your proposal is to
remain unchanged, is to be decreased by an
amount, or is to be increased by an amount. The
acknowledgement must be received prior to
proposal opening time.




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT ID CODE | PAGE | OF PAGES

1
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. | 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. | 5. PROJECT NO. (f applicable)
0004 9/4/2012

6. ISSUED BY Code N40085 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6.) [ Code

CG MCAS Cherry Point

FACILITIES, ROICC

B-163, CURTIS ROAD

PSC BOX 8006

CHERRY POINT, NC 28533
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) X | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
AMENDMENT MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED WITH YOUR PROPOSAL [J | 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE | FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

|Z| The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers |:| is extended |Z| is not extended. Offers must
acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing items 8 and 15,
and returning 1 copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes
a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF
OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already
submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the
opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. ARE MADE IN THE
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATION CHANGES (such as changes in paying
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103 (b).

O 0O O

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

[J | D. OTHER: (specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [ ]| isnot [] is required to sign this document and return original to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

CP12024M/CP12024R, FACILITIES ENERGY REPAIRS, BUILDING 131, MCAS Cherry Point, NC
The purpose of this amendment is to:

1. Incorporate the changes to the Davis Bacon Wage Determination “NC65” as modified on 20 July 2012. Please replace
the NC65 previously sent out with the RFP, with the attached modified NC65.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR (Same as Item 8) 15C. DATE SIGNED | 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
BY
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV.1-83) 0224-3(10-90)

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA



General Decision Number: NC120065 07/20/2012 NC65
Superseded General Decision Number: NC20100102
State: North Carolina

Construction Type: Building

Counties: Chowan, Craven, Dare, Gates, Jones, Martin and

Washington Counties in North Carolina.

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION PROIJECTS (does not include single family
homes or apartments up to and including 4 stories).

Modification Number Publication Date

0 01/06/2012
1 07/06/2012
2 07/20/2012

* PLUMO0421-004 07/01/2012
Rates Fringes

PIPEFITTER (Excluding HVAC
System Installation)............. $24.40 9.35

SUNC2011-046 08/26/2011
Rates Fringes

BRICKLAYER........cvvveernnnen $19.38 8.73

(017117 FOTT $18.13 1.31
CARPENTER (Form Work Only)....... $14.21 0.41

CARPENTER, Excludes Drywall
Hanging, and Form Work........... S 14.64 2.39

CEMENT MASON/CONCRETE FINISHER...S 14.02 0.00

ELECTRICIAN....cccevvriiinnnne $17.10 1.47

Installation Only)............... $15.58 1.53



IRONWORKER, STRUCTURAL........... $18.75 5.62
LABORER: Common or General...... $10.57 0.67

LABORER: Landscape &
Irrigation........cceeeveeeneens $10.29 1.82

LABORER: Mason

Tender-Brick/Cement/Concrete.....S 10.00 0.00
OPERATOR:

Backhoe/Excavator/Trackhoe....... $14.71 2.33
OPERATOR: Crane........c....... $19.25 2.37
OPERATOR: Grader/Blade.......... $15.71 1.49

PAINTER: Brush, Roller and
SPraY.ceeeeeereereereerrennees $14.36 1.97

Installation)........c.ccu...... $16.96 3.17

Installation.........c..c....... $17.34 2.09
(010 = 3 $ 13.55 0.80
SHEET METAL WORKER, Excludes

HVAC Duct and System
Installation.......cccceeeune... $13.09 1.28

TRUCK DRIVER: Dump Truck........ $12.50 1.21

WELDERS - Receive rate prescribed for craft performing
operation to which welding is incidental.

Unlisted classifications needed for work not included within
the scope of the classifications listed may be added after
award only as provided in the labor standards contract clauses
(29CFR 5.5 (a) (1) (ii)).



The body of each wage determination lists the classification
and wage rates that have been found to be prevailing for the
cited type(s) of construction in the area covered by the wage
determination. The classifications are listed in alphabetical
order of "identifiers" that indicate whether the particular
rate is union or non-union.

Union ldentifiers

An identifier enclosed in dotted lines beginning with
characters other than "SU" denotes that the union
classification and rate have found to be prevailing for that
classification. Example: PLUMO0198-005 07/01/2011. The
first four letters , PLUM, indicate the international union and
the four-digit number, 0198, that follows indicates the local
union number or district council number where applicable ,
i.e., Plumbers Local 0198. The next number, 005 in the
example, is an internal number used in processing the wage
determination. The date, 07/01/2011, following these
characters is the effective date of the most current
negotiated rate/collective bargaining agreement which would be
July 1, 2011 in the above example.

Union prevailing wage rates will be updated to reflect any
changes in the collective bargaining agreements governing the
rate.

Non-Union Identifiers

Classifications listed under an "SU" identifier were derived

from survey data by computing average rates and are not union
rates; however, the data used in computing these rates may
include both union and non-union data. Example: SULA2004-007
5/13/2010. SU indicates the rates are not union rates, LA
indicates the State of Louisiana; 2004 is the year of the

survey; and 007 is an internal number used in producing the
wage determination. A 1993 or later date, 5/13/2010, indicates
the classifications and rates under that identifier were issued

as a General Wage Determination on that date.

Survey wage rates will remain in effect and will not change
until a new survey is conducted.




WAGE DETERMINATION APPEALS PROCESS

1.) Has there been an initial decision in the matter? This can
be:

* an existing published wage determination

* asurvey underlying a wage determination

* a Wage and Hour Division letter setting forth a position on
a wage determination matter

* a conformance (additional classification and rate) ruling

On survey related matters, initial contact, including requests
for summaries of surveys, should be with the Wage and Hour
Regional Office for the area in which the survey was conducted
because those Regional Offices have responsibility for the
Davis-Bacon survey program. If the response from this initial
contact is not satisfactory, then the process described in 2.)
and 3.) should be followed.

With regard to any other matter not yet ripe for the formal
process described here, initial contact should be with the
Branch of Construction Wage Determinations. Write to:

Branch of Construction Wage Determinations
Wage and Hour Division

U.S. Department of Labor

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.

Washington, DC 20210

2.) If the answer to the question in 1.) is yes, then an

interested party (those affected by the action) can request

review and reconsideration from the Wage and Hour Administrator
(See 29 CFR Part 1.8 and 29 CFR Part 7). Write to:

Wage and Hour Administrator
U.S. Department of Labor

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20210

The request should be accompanied by a full statement of the
interested party's position and by any information (wage
payment data, project description, area practice material,
etc.) that the requestor considers relevant to the issue.

3.) If the decision of the Administrator is not favorable, an
interested party may appeal directly to the Administrative
Review Board (formerly the Wage Appeals Board). Write to:



Administrative Review Board
U.S. Department of Labor

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20210

4.) All decisions by the Administrative Review Board are final.

END OF GENERAL DECISION



	IMPORTANT
	Amend.pdf
	CHERRY POINT, NC 28533
	AMENDMENT MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED WITH YOUR PROPOSAL


